RESOLUTION #476

Be it hereby resolved that the Mayor be directed to advise the State Highway Commission that the present City Council is willing and so directs that such steps as may be necessary be taken to order and to pledge an amount of money equal to Kirkland's present allocation and share of the special $\frac{1}{2}p'$ per gallon gasoline tax (as passed by the 1961 Legislature) for the purpose of assisting in the construction of a new access highway from the new Primary State Highway #1 into the City of Kirkland. We do hereby authorize the total amount received from this tax of \$16,543.00 payable in 1962 to be remitted to the State Highway Department. We do further authorize that a similar amount not exceeding \$165,543.00 and payable over a ten-year period from the future proceeds of this special $\frac{1}{2}p'$ gas tax be transferred to the State Highway Department for the purpose of construction of this access highway.

Done at a Regular meeting of the Council of the City of Kirkland, this 6th day of November, 1961.

ATTEST: Lev. a. Cereptan